

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENRGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 966

TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.06.2019


SOLAR ENERGY PLANTS


966. SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA


Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:


(a) the number of Solar Energy Plants under construction in Uttar Pradesh at present, district-

wise;


(b) the details of constructed and under construction plants in Bundelkhand region; and


(c) the quantum of energy targeted to be generated from the construction of these plants?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (I/C) FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER

(SHRI R. K. SINGH)


(a) The Government of Uttar Pradesh has reported allocation of 38 nos. of Solar Power Plants of capacity 1435 MW including 385 MW capacity under Open Access for sale of power to third party or for captive use for their commissioning from March to September, 2020. The district-

wise details are given at Annexure-I.


(b) The details of constructed and under construction plants in Bundelkhand region are given at

Annexure-II.


(c) The quantum of energy targeted to be generated from the construction of these plants has

been reported as 2388.41 MU.

*****


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 966 FOR 27.06.2019


DISTRICT-WISE LIST OF SOLAR POWER PLANTS ALLOCATED FOR

CONSTRUCTION IN UTTAR PRADESH:-

S. No District Project capacity
(MW)

Type

1 Jhansi 2X20 PPA with UPPCL

2 Kanpur Nagar 140 PPA with UPPCL

3 Kanpur Nagar 85 PPA with UPPCL

4 Badau 3x 50 PPA with UPPCL

5 Jalaun 50 PPA with UPPCL

6 Jalaun 70 PPA with UPPCL

7 Shahajahanpur 3 x 50 PPA with UPPCL

8 Shahajahanpur 2X10 Open Access
Captive/Third party sale

9 Auriya 20 PPA with UPPCL

10 Chitrakoot 2X 50 PPA with UPPCL

11 Chitrakoot 25 PPA with UPPCL

12 Mirzapur 70 PPA with UPPCL

13 Mirzapur 100 PPA with UPPCL

14 Mirzapur 50 Open Access
Captive/Third party sale

15 Agra 50 PPA with UPPCL

16 Bahraich 20 Open Access

Captive/Third party sale

17 Bahraich 10 Open Access Captive/

Third party sale


18 Unnao 40 Open Access

Captive/Third party sale


19 Unnao 20 Open Access

Captive/Third party sale

20 Hardoi 3X10 Open Access

Captive/Third party sale

21 Sitapur 20 Open Access

Captive/Third party sale

22 Raibareilly 20 Open Access

Captive/Third party sale

23 Saharanpur 70 Open Access

Captive/Third party sale

24 Bijnaur 20 Open Access

Captive/Third party sale

25 Bijnaur 20 Open Access

Captive/Third party sale

26 Meerut 10 Open Access

Captive/Third party sale

27 Moradabad 20 Open Access

Captive/Third party sale

28 Muzaffarnagar 10 Open Access

Captive/Third party sale

29 Hapur 5 Open Access

Captive/Third party sale

Total 1435


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 966 FOR 27.06.2019


(I) DETAILS OF UNDER CONSTRUCTION PLANTS IN BUNDELKHAND REGION:-


S. No Name and complete address of Bidders

Project
capacity

(MW)

District

1 Maheswari Mining & Energy Pvt Ltd,8-
2-293/A/26, Road no. 14, Banjara Hills,
Mandhan House, Hyderabad

2X20 Jhansi

2 Sukhbir Agro Energy Limited,    Faridkot
Road, Guruharsahai,                Distt. -
Ferozpur, Punjab-152022

50 Jalaun

3 Eden Renewable Jasmin Private Limited, Unit No. 236 B&C,
1st Floor, DLF South Court, Saket,
New Delhi - 110017

50 Chitrakoot

4 Bastille Solar Private Limited, Unit No.
236 B&C, 1st Floor,
DLF South Court, Saket,
New Delhi - 110017

70 Jalaun

5 Mahoba Solar UP Private Limited, , 5-B, Sambhaav House, Judges Bungalow
Road,   Bodakdev, Ahmedabad-380015,
Gujarat, India

50 Chitrakoot

6 Mahoba Solar UP Private Limited, 5-B, Sambhaav House, Judges Bungalow
Road,   Bodakdev, Ahmedabad-380015,
Gujarat, India

25 Chitrakoot

Total 285


(ii) DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTED PLANTS IN BUNDELKHAND REGION:-


S.
No.

Developer Name Project Location Commissioned
Capacity (MW)

1. Dante Energy Pvt
Ltd

Village Pathari Distt.
Jhansi

2

2. Dhruv Milkose Village Bujurg Baydura Road Distt. Jhansi

1

3. Refex
Energy(Rajasthan)
Pvt.Ltd.

Village Amarpur District
Lalitpur

10

4. Samavist Energy
Solutions Pvt.Ltd

Village -Amarpur Dist-Lalitpur

10

5. Azure Surya Pvt.
Ltd

Village- Karhara kala Dist-Mahoba

10

6. Jakson Power
Pvt.Ltd

Village- Maurani khurd
Dist- Lalitpur

10

7. Essel Infra
Projects Ltd

Village Shajanpur ,Tehsil
Kalpi District Jaluan

50

8. Jakson Engineers
Ltd

Tehsil PanwariDistrict
Mahoba

30

9. Nirosha Power Ltd Tehsil PanwariDistrict
Mahoba

30

10. Universal Saur
Urja Ltd

village Kankuha Devgaon
Tehsil Panwari District
Mahoba

30

11. K.M.Energy Ltd
Lucknow

Tehsil PanwariDistrict
Mahoba

5


12. M/s Sukhbir Agro
Energy Ltd New
Delhi

Village Pathabajipura
District Lalitpur

10

13. M/s Aryavaan
Renewable
Energy Pvt Ltd
Secundrabad

Village Barhara Tehsil
Sarila District Hamirpur

5

14. M/s Sun N Wind
Infra Energy Pvt.
Ltd.

Village Pathabajipura
District Lalitpur

10

15.


M/s Sukhbir Agro
Energy Ltd New
Delhi

Village Mehrauni District
Lalitpur

20

16.


M/s Salsaar village Dhagnwa Tehsil
Sarila Distt Hamirpur

5

17.


M/s PSPN Energy Village Sadhara&
Haeidelpur Tehsil Kalpi
District Jalaun

15

18.


M/s Lohia
Developers

Village Barua Sumerpur
District Hameerpur

5

19.


M/s Paryatana
Developers Pvt
Ltd


village Ghutbai Tehsil
Charkhari Dist Mahoba

5x10

20.


M/s Azure Venus
Pvt Ltd

village patara district
Banda

2X10

21.


M/s Agarwal Solar
Pvt Ltd

Village-Karharkala,
Distt-Mahoba.


5

22.


M/s Sukhbir Agro
Energy Ltd New
Delhi


Village Kankua District
Mahoba

20

23.


M/s T.N.Urja Pvt
Ltd New Delhi

Village ukasha ,Tehsil
Kalpi District Jaluan

50

24.


M/s Spinal Energy
Delhi

Village Panwari District
Mahoba


20

25.


M/s Azure Venus
Pvt Ltd

Village Sareela district
Hamirpur


1X10

26.


M/s Azure Venus
Pvt Ltd

village Chillua and Bibyapur district

2X10


 Shahajahanpur


27.


UPNEDA Village Dhamnor Tehsil
Garotha District Jhansi


20

28.


UPNEDA Village Nagla Girdhar
Tehsil Mahawan District
Mathura


5

29.


M/s Azure Venus
Pvt Ltd

Village Dakor District
Jalaun


40

30.


Adani Green
Energy Ltd

Village Badanpur District
Jhansi


50


TOTAL 568

